

No. 21-40618

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Texas; State of Louisiana,
Plaintiffs-Appellees;

v.

The United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; United States Department of Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; U.S. Customs and Border Protection; Tae Johnson, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; Trace Renaud, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director of the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, in her official capacity; U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Texas
Victoria Division
Case No. 6:21-cv-00016

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIEL HOUSTON AND RAICES IN SUPPORT
OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Omar C. Jadwat
Michael K.T. Tan
Anand Balakrishnan
Noor Zafar
David Chen
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2660
ojadwat@aclu.org
mtan@aclu.org
abalakrishnan@aclu.org
nzafar@aclu.org
dchen@aclu.org

Spencer E. Amdur
Cody Wofsy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 343-1198
samdur@aclu.org
cwofsy@aclu.org

Kathryn Huddleston
Andre Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS, INC.
5225 Katy Fwy., Suite 350
Houston, Texas 77007
(713) 942-8146
khuddleston@aclutx.org
asegura@aclutx.org

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The District Court Wrongly Disregarded *Castle Rock*..... 3

 II. The Court Did Not Identify Any Actual Statutory Violations in Practice.... 8

 III. The Injunction Is Overbroad 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , <u>567 U.S. 387</u> (2012)	5, 7
<i>Burrella v. City of Philadelphia</i> , <u>501 F.3d 134</u> (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , <u>108 F.3d 1454</u> (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , <u>538 U.S. 510</u> (2003)	9
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , <u>294 U.S. 490</u> (1935)	4, 5
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , <u>969 F.3d 460</u> (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't</i> , <u>543 U.S. 335</u> (2005)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 830</u> (2018)	9
<i>John Doe #1 v. Veneman</i> , <u>380 F.3d 807</u> (5th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 2271</u> (2021)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , <u>518 U.S. 343</u> (1996)	8

Nielsen v. Preap,
[139 S. Ct. 954](#) (2019)9

NRDC v. Wheeler,
[955 F.3d 68](#) (D.C. Cir. 2020).....12

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
[867 F.3d 604](#) (5th Cir. 2017).....11

Reno v. AADC,
[525 U.S. 471](#) (1999)2, 6

Richbourg Motor Co. v. United States,
[281 U.S. 528](#) (1930)5

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez,
[545 U.S. 748](#) (2005) passim

Statutes

[8 U.S.C § 1226\(a\)](#)9

[8 U.S.C § 1226\(c\)](#) passim

[8 U.S.C § 1226\(c\)\(1\)](#)..... 3, 11

[8 U.S.C. § 1226\(2\)](#)11

[8 U.S.C. § 1231\(a\)\(1\)\(B\)\(ii\)](#)10

[8 U.S.C. § 1231\(a\)\(2\)](#)..... passim

[12 U.S.C. § 1731b\(h\)](#)7

[12 U.S.C. § 80b-11\(i\)](#).....7

[14 U.S.C. § 522](#).....7

[15 U.S.C. § 9074\(c\)\(2\)](#).....7

[18 U.S.C. § 2322](#)7

[26 U.S.C. § 6021](#)7

[26 U.S.C. § 7404](#)7

[26 U.S.C. § 5557\(a\)](#)7

[31 U.S.C. § 3542\(a\)](#)7

[31 U.S.C. § 3542\(b\)\(2\)](#)7

[31 U.S.C. § 3545](#)7

[31 U.S.C. § 3541\(b\)](#)7

[33 U.S.C. § 1514](#)7

[42 U.S.C. § 300h-2\(a\)\(1\)](#)7

[42 U.S.C. § 1987](#)7

[42 U.S.C. § 9152\(b\)\(1\)](#)7

[45 U.S.C. § 823\(j\)](#)7

[49 U.S.C. § 80502\(d\)](#)7

State Statues

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5(3)(d)6

Regulations

[8 C.F.R. § 241.6\(a\)](#)10

Other Authorities

ICE Operations and Support, FY 2022 Congressional Justification7

Migration Policy Institute, Profile of the Unauthorized Population.....11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Imm. Review, Statistical Yearbook 2018 ...6
